used for initial data organization and basic calculations, 
while SPSS was used to compare prevalence rates, chi-
square values and comparison of CA and HA-UTI iso-
lates variables.

Results
Burden of UTI in relation to gender and age groups
A total of two hundred ninety-eight (298) urine samples 
were collected from patients suspected of urinary tract 
infections (UTIs) in both the outpatient department 
(OPD) and the hospitalized patients. Of these samples, 
193 (64.7%) were from OPD, and 105 (35.3%) were from 
hospitalized patients.